Sensitivity of net interest earnings

Net interest earnings are sensitive to changes in the level of interest rates, mainly because maturing structural hedges are

replaced at higher or lower rates and changes to coupons on managed rate customer products do not always match changes in

market rates of interest or central bank policy rates.

The sensitivity of the net interest earnings table shows the expected impact, over 12 months, to an immediate upward or

downward change of 25 and 100 basis points to all interest rates. Yield curves move in parallel in upward rate shocks. However,

in downward rate shocks, interest rates are assumed to floor at 0% or, for euro rates, at the current negative rate. At 30 June

2020, the floor also affects sterling interest rates, reducing the size of the downward rate shock at most maturities. The

methodology, assumptions and limitations relating to the following two earnings sensitivity tables did not change materially in H1

2020. For further details, refer to pages 175-176 of the 2019 Annual Report and Accounts.

 Parallel shifts in yield curve
 +25 basis points -25 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points
30 June 2020 £m £m £m £m

Euro 2 - 78 -

Sterling 321 (143) 1,018 (147)

US dollar 20 (19) 84 (17)

Other 2 - 11 -

Total 345 (162) 1,191 (164)

30 June 2019

Euro 23 5 88 9

Sterling 201 (142) 707 (706)

US dollar 15 (9) 51 (52)

Other (2) 2 (9) 15

Total 237 (144) 837 (734)

31 December 2019

Euro 25 (2) 129 (3)

Sterling 172 (158) 716 (706)

US dollar 16 (11) 66 (52)

Other (1) 1 (3) 5

Total 212 (170) 908 (756)

The table below shows the net interest earnings sensitivity of structural hedges and managed rate accounts on a one, two and

three-year forward-looking basis to a parallel upward or downward interest rate shift of 25 basis points. The projection is a

simple sensitivity assuming a constant balance sheet, with no change in customer behaviour or margin management strategy

from rate changes. The impact on structural hedges rises as more maturing hedges are reinvested over the three-year period.

 +25 basis points parallel upward shift  -25 basis points parallel downward shift
 Year 1  Year 2 (1) Year 3 (1)  Year 1  Year 2 (1) Year 3 (1)
30 June 2020 £m £m £m  £m £m £m

Structural hedges 31 97 169  (17) (59) (114)

Managed margin (2) 323 348 348  (134) (72) (87)

Other (8)   (11)

Total 346 445 517  (162) (131) (201)

31 December 2019

Structural hedges 31 97 168  (27) (90) (154)

Managed margin (2) 195 195 196  (158) (127) (128)

Other (14)   15

Total 212 292 364  (170) (217) (282)

Notes:

(1) The projections for Year 2 and Year 3 consider only the main drivers of earnings sensitivity, namely structural hedging and margin management.

(2) Primarily current accounts and savings accounts.

Key points

● The increased favourable sensitivity to the 25 and 100-basis-point downward shifts in yield curves over H1 2020 was mainly

driven by (i) the significantly increased volumes of savings and current accounts over the period and (ii) changes to

estimates of the extent to which NatWest Group passes through the impact of changes in interest rates to these products.